

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RON NEAL,
Superintendent, Indiana State Prison,
Petitioner,

v.

WAYNE KUBSCH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
ANDREW KOBE
Criminal Appeals
Section Chief
CALE ADDISON BRADFORD
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

 I. Certiorari Is Warranted Because a
 Divided *En Banc* Seventh Circuit
 Applied the Four-Decade-Old *Chambers*
 Case in a Way No Other Court Has 11

 A. *Chambers* protects a right to call and
 impeach witnesses, not a right to use
 as substantive evidence hearsay that
 fails traditional tests of reliability 12

 B. No other circuit has understood
 Chambers to override traditional
 rules of evidence governing whether

hearsay may be used as substantive evidence	14
C. The decision below failed to apply § 2254(d)(1) in any meaningful way.....	18
II. Even Apart from Failing to Afford Proper Deference to Indiana Courts, the Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	22
A. It is legitimate to require a declarant to verify the accuracy of a past recollection, even in capital cases.....	22
B. Amanda’s statement bears no other indicia of reliability	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Sept. 23, 2016).....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Aug. 12, 2015)	80a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana Denying Motion to Alter and Amend Judgment Pursuant to Fed R. Civ. P. 59(e) (Mar. 24, 2014)	188a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana Denying Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus (Dec. 2, 2013)	196a
Opinion of the Indiana Supreme Court (May 22, 2007)	300a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ayala v. Chappell</i> , 829 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian v. Frank</i> , 595 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	10, 20
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014).....	10
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) (plurality opinion).....	19
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	10, 20
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	20

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Showalter v. McKune</i> , 299 F. App'x 827 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Simmons v. Epps</i> , 654 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Sinkfield v. Brigano</i> , 487 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Soto v. Lefevre</i> , 651 F. Supp. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	14
<i>Staruh v. Superintendent Cambridge Springs SCI</i> , 827 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Taylor v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 760 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	13, 19
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	20
<i>West v. Bell</i> , 550 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015).....	10
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	23
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016).....	10

STATE CASES

<i>Scott v. State</i> , 425 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1981).....	23
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	17, 18, 20, 21

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Evid. Code § 1237	24
Conn. Code Evid. 8-3(6)	24
Fla. Stat. § 90.803(5).....	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-8-803(5)	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 626-1, R. 802.1(4).....	24

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

La. Code Evid. Ann. Article 803(5).....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, 803(5)	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-803(4)	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 51.125.....	25
Okla. Stat. Title 12, § 2803(5).....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.460(5).....	25
S.D. Codified Laws § 19-19-803(5)	25
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(5)	25

RULES

Ala. R. Evid. 803(5)	24
Alaska R. Evid. 803(5)	24
Ariz. R. Evid. 803(5).....	24
Ark. R. Evid. 803(5).....	24
Colo. R. Evid. 803(5).....	24
Del. R. Evid. 803(5)	24
Fed. R. Evid. 803(5).....	24
Idaho R. Evid. 803(5)	24, 25

RULES [CONT'D]

Ill. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
Ind. R. Evid. 801(d)(1).....	23
Ind. R. Evid. 803(5)	6, 20
Ind. R. Evid. 803(5)(C)	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.803(5).....	25
Ky. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
Mass. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
Md. R. Evid. 5-802.1(e)	25
Me. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
Mich. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
Minn. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
Miss. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
Mont. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
N.D. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
N.H. R. Evid. 803(5)	25
N.M. R. Evid. 11-803(5)	25
Ohio R. Evid. 803(5)	25
Pa. R. Evid. 803.1(3)	25

RULES [CONT'D]

R.I. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
S.C. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 30(1).....	2
Tenn. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
Tex. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
Utah R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
Vt. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
W. Va. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25
Wash. R. Evid. 803(a)(5).....	25
Wyo. R. Evid. 803(5).....	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2017 Holiday Schedule</i> , U.S. Off. Personnel Mgmt., https://www.opm.gov/policy- data-oversight/snow-dismissal- procedures/federal-holidays/#url=2017 (last visited Feb. 17, 2017)	2
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

30 Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., Federal Practice and Procedure § 6324 (1997)	8
3 Wigmore on Evidence § 734 (J. Chadbourne rev. 1974)	24
3 Wigmore on Evidence § 747 (J. Chadbourne rev. 1974)	24
5 Wigmore on Evidence § 1420 (J. Chadbourne rev. 1974)	23
